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No. 72, A.] 	 [Published January 31, 1941, 

CHAPTER 2. 
AN ACT to repeal and recreate section 1 of chapter 340 of the 

private and local laws of 1867, relating to the board of 
directors of Taylor orphan asylum. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 340 of the private and 
local laws of 1867 is repealed and recreated to read: 

(Chapter 340, Private and Local Laws of 1867) Section 1. 
Hereafter the board of directors of the Taylor orphan asylum 
shall consist of 15 persons, not less than 5 of whom shall be 
women and not less than 4 shall be men, the other 6 may be 
men or women, but all directors shall be elected by the women 
members of the board, and by them only, and any vacancy in 
such board shall be filled by appointment made by a majority 
of such women members. The term of office of each member 
of the existing board of directors, or of the board, as it exists 
at the time of the annual meeting in 1941, shall expire at that 
time, at which time all directors shall be elected for the follow-
ing terms: one-third for 1 year, one-third for 2 years, and 
one-third for 3 years, and thereafter each director shall be 
elected for a term of 3 years, except when a vacancy occurs on 
the board and appointment is made for the unexpired term. 
Five members of the board of directors shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved January 30, 1941. 

No. 4, S.] 	 [Published February 12, 1941. 

CHAPTER 3. 
AN ACT to amend 35 63 of the statutes, relating to the official 

state paper. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 35.63 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 
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such statement and notice to be published in a newspaper printed 
in his county, if there be one, and if there be none, then in a 
newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one, 
but if there be no newspaper printed in the same or an adjoin-
ing county, then such statement and notice shall be published 
in the official state paper, which statement and notice shall in 
all cases be published once in each week for two successive weeks 
prior to said first Tuesday in October, and such treasurer shall 
also, at least * * * 2 weeks previous to said day, cause to be 
posted up copies of said statement and notice in at least * * * 
4 public places in such county, one of which copies shall be 
posted up in some conspicuous place in his office; but it shall 
be unlawful for any county treasurer to publish such statement 
and notice in any newspaper in his county that has not been 
regularly and continuously published in such county once in 
each calendar week for at least * * * 2 years immediately 
before the date of such notice, if there be a newspaper which 
has been so published in such county; and any county treasurer 
who shall violate the provisions of this subsection shall forfeit 
a sum equal to the fees allowed by law for such publications, to 
be sued for and recovered in a civil action brought in the name 
of the state of Wisconsin, which penalty shall be paid into the 
school fund. The tax sale for the years * * * 1941 and 
1942 which would regularly be held on the second Tuesday in 
June pursuant to section 74.33 shall be held on the first Tues-
day in October, * * * 1941 and 1942, respectively. All pro-
visions of this section for the purpose of such sale shall super-
sede all inconsistent provisions of subsection (1) of section 
74.33. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved January 30, 1941. 


